

No. 23-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Petitioner,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of
America's Future,
Public Advocate of the United States,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,
LONANG Institute, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioner**

KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI

PATRICK MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
July 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ARISING ACROSS THE NATION	6
II. PETITIONER HAS STANDING DUE TO DENIAL OF INFORMATION TO WHICH PARENTS ARE LEGALLY ENTITLED.	12
III. THE COURT HAS A “VIRTUALLY UNFLAGGING OBLIGATION” TO TAKE JURISDICTION WHERE IT EXISTS.	17
IV. TRANSGENDERISM IS CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH THE ANCIENT RELIGION OF PAGANISM.	22
V. THE SCHOOL’S POLICY FORCES PARENTS TO SURRENDER RIGHTS TO PARTICIPATE IN GOVERNMENT SCHOOLING	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 5:1-2	22
<i>Judges</i> 21:25	24
<i>Psalms</i> 139:14	22
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 1:9	24
<i>Ephesians</i> 6:1-4	23
<i>Ephesians</i> 6:12	24
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 2	3
Amendment I	22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	12, 14
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 99.31	13
34 C.F.R. § 99.4	13
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Association of Data Processing Service</i>	
<i>Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150	
(1970)	
	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398	
(2013)	
	3, 10, 11
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United</i>	
<i>States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	
	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 270 U.S. 421 (1962)	25
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	14

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	15
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163880 (S.D. Cal. 2023).	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	26
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	14
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. B.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83742 (D. Kan. 2022).	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>TransUnionLLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	9, 18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	15, 16, 21
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	26

MISCELLANEOUS

- E. Abbruzzese, S. Levine, and J. Mason, “The Myth of ‘Reliable Research,’ in Pediatric Gender Medicine: A critical evaluation of the Dutch Studies — and research that has followed,” *Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy* (Jan. 2, 2023) 4
- W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 5
- J. Cahn, The Return of the Gods (Frontline: 2022). 23
- G. Gunther, “The Subtle Vices of the Passive Virtues-A Comment on Principle and Expediency in Judicial Review,” 64 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1964) 20
- C. Paglia, Free women, free men: sex, gender, feminism (Vintage Books: 2018) 24
- A. Shrier, Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters (Regnery: 2020) 10
- D. Solove and D. Citron, “Standing and Privacy Harms: A Critique of *TransUnion v. Ramirez*,” 101 B.U. L. REV. ONLINE 62 (2021) 19
- J. Van Maren, “World-renowned child psychiatrist calls trans treatments ‘possibly one of the greatest scandals in medical history,’” *The Bridgehead* (Sept. 25, 2019) . . . 12
